#### UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

## FORM 8-K

# CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): January 24, 2019 (January 23, 2019)

## MICT, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware	001-35850	27-0016420	
(State or other jurisdiction	(Commission	(IRS Employer	
of incorporation)	File Number)	Identification No.)	
28 West Grand Avenue, Suite 3, Montvale, New Jersey		07645	
(Address of principal executive offices)		(Zip Code)	
(201) 225-0190 (Registrant's telephone number, including area code)			
(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)			
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions(see General Instruction A.2. below):			
☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)			
□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)			
□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))			
□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))			
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).			
Emerging growth company $\square$			
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.			

## Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

Effective as of January 23, 2019, the Board of Directors of MICT, Inc. (the "Company") appointed Mrs. Moran Amran, the Company's Controller, to serve as its principal financial officer, effective immediately. Mrs. Amran was appointed as a result of the Company's prior Chief Financial Officer, Mrs. Tali Dinar, resigning from her position effective as of January 13, 2019. Mrs. Amran shall assume the responsibilities of principal financial officer of the Company until a new Chief Financial Officer is appointed.

No new compensatory or severance arrangements were entered into in connection with Mrs. Amran's appointment as principal financial officer.

Mrs. Amran, 38, has been the Company's Controller since 2011. From 2010 until 2011, she served as Financial Controller of the Global Consortium on Security Transformation, a global homeland security organization. From 2006 until 2007, she served as an assistant accountant for Agan Chemicals Ltd. Mrs. Amran holds a B.A. in Accounting and Business Management from The College of Management Academic Studies in Rishon LeZion, Israel, obtained an MBA from The Ono Academic College in Kiryat Ono, Israel and is a certified public accountant in Israel.

Mrs. Amran has no family relationships with any director or executive officer of the Company and has not been involved in any related person transaction that would require disclosure pursuant to Item 404(a) of Regulation S-K.

## **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

MICT, INC.

Dated: January 24, 2019 By: /s/ David Lucatz

Name: David Lucatz

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer